RESOLUTION NO.	-2024
----------------	-------

## RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CITY HALL FLOORING REPLACEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$28,843.89 WITH FURNITURE SHOWCASE

WHEREAS, the flooring in City Hall is in need of replacement; and

WHEREAS, improvements to City Hall are funded each year to ensure a functional office space for city employees; and

WHEREAS, regardless of the city moving or building a new structure, improvement are needed for the longevity of the current city hall location and its historical significance of the building; and

WHEREAS, this project will be one of many in 2024 for the improvements to City Hall; and

WHEREAS, two bids were received:

Furniture Showcase \$28,843.89Home Indeed \$33,827.09

WHEREAS, Furniture Showcase was the most competitive; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Oelwein, Iowa approves City Hall Flooring Replacement in the amount of \$28,843.89 with Furniture Showcase.

Passed and approved this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2024.

	Brett DeVore, Mayor				
Attest:	It was moved by	and seconded by _ e adopted, and upon roll			
	AYES	NAYS	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	
	Ricchio				
	Weber				
Dylan Mulfinger, City Administrator	Lenz				
	Garrigus				
Recorded April 23, 2024.	Seeders				
	Payne				